DATE: 2021-03-11
TIME: 17:01:10
SER#: 39202857

FINEST MESSAGE
Personnel OrdersDivision I nformation

FROM PERSONNEL ORDERS DI VI SI ON
TO COMVANDS CONCERNED

SUBJECT: PROMOTI ON SWEARI NG I N SESSI ON 1

THE POLI CE COWM SSI ONER | S HOSTI NG A PROMOTI ON SWEARI NG- | N ON MARCH
18, 2021 AT THE POLI CE ACADEMY, LOCATED AT 130-30 28TH AVENUE, FLUSHI NG Ny,
8TH FLOOR. PROMOTEES ARE TO ENTER AT THE WEST SI DE ENTRANCE ON COLLEGE PO NT
BOULEVARD. PLEASE NOTE THAT GUESTS W LL NOT BE PERM TTED TO ATTEND. THI' S
| NCLUDES FAM LY, FRIENDS AND CO WORKERS. | N ACCORDANCE W TH OPERATI ONS ORDER
4, S. 21, ALL PROMOTEES W LL UNDERGO THERVAL TEMPERATURE SCREENI NG, BE PROVI DED
W TH PERSONAL PROTECTI VE EQUI PMENT UPON ENTERI NG AND FOLLOW SOCI AL DI STANCI NG
PROMOTEES ARE | NSTRUCTED NOT TO ARRI VE PRI OR
TO THE DESI GNATED REPORT TI ME TO CONFORM W TH SOCI AL DI STANCI NG GUI DELI NES.

THE FOLLON NG MEMBERS ARE TO APPEAR AT 0845 HOURS WTH THEIR I . D.
CARD. UNI FORMED MEMBERS BEI NG SWORN-I N SHALL APPEAR | N DRESS UNI FORM W TH
THEI R CURRENT | NSI GNI A OF RANK. THE EQUI PMENT SECTI ON W LL BE OPEN FROM
0800- 1530 HOURS. ONLY ONE PERSON AT A TIME WLL BE PERM TTED TO ENTER AND
PURCHASES CANNOT BE MADE W TH CASH.

PARENT COMVANDS ARE DI RECTED TO ENSURE THEI R SUBORDI NATE UNI TS ARE
MADE AWARE OF THI S MESSAGE AS SOON AS POSSI BLE. DESK OFFI CERS OR OTHER
DESI GNATED PERSONNEL MONI TORI NG THE FI NEST SYSTEM ARE DI RECTED TO DI STRI BUTE
TH S MESSAGE AND ENSURE THE PROMOTEES ARE APPROPRI ATELY NOTI FI ED.

COMVANDI NG OFFI CERS ARE DI RECTED TO NOTI FY THE PERSONNEL ORDERS
DI VI SION AT (646) 610-8310 FOR ANY PROMOTEES WHO ARE ElI THER ON SI CK REPOCRT,
RESTRI CTED DUTY, LIM TED CAPACITY, AUTHORI ZED LEAVE, OR NOT ON FULL DUTY
STATUS. |F THE OFFICE IS CLOSED, THE NOTI FI CATI ON W LL BE MADE AT 0800
HOURS THE FOLLOW NG DAY.

PLEASE NOTE, UPON COVPLETI ON OF THE SVEARI NG I N, MEMBERS ARE EXCUSED
FROM ALL DUTY UNTIL 0700 HOURS, MARCH 19, 2021.

COMVANDI NG OFFI CERS ARE DI RECTED TO ENSURE THEI R MEMBERS ARE
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FAM LI AR W TH THE APPROPRI ATE PATRCL GUI DE PROCEDURES REGARDI NG PERSONAL
APPEARANCE AND UNI FORM DRESS CODE REGULATI ONS. THE RELATED PROCEDURES ARE

LI STED BELOW FOR REFERENCE. THE MEMBER S COMVANDI NG OFFI CER OR DESI GNATED
SUPERVI SOR W LL | NSPECT UNI FORMED MEMBERS OF THE SERVI CE PRI OR, AND RECORD THE

RESULTS ON A "UNI FORM PROMOTI ON CHECKLI ST. "

TO DEPUTY CHI EF

M CHAEL P BAKER
CLINT A MCPHERSON
REYMUNDO MUNDO

M CHELE | RI ZARRY
| SA M ABBASSI
HENRY S SAUTNER

TO | NSPECTOR:

MEGAN C OVALLEY
ANDRE M BROMWN
JOSEPH W HAYWARD
JOHN A BUTTACAVOLI
LOURDES SOTO
THOVAS J MCGRATH
MARK C MOLI NAR

TO DEPUTY | NSPECTOR

CHRI STOPHER M HENNI NG
LOURON E HALL

JOHN L OCONNELL

BRUCE P CEPARANO

921945
903009
918655
915113
918669
905005

930859
926603
923936
918799
924829
905607
915146

925443
929438
937204
933682

DCCPART

FAM

OFF EQ&I NCL

TRN
PS
DBQS

MI'N
028
071
077
EEO
| AB
DBSI

025
104
109
121

SEC

BUR
B

PCT
PCT
PCT
PCT
D Vv
ZONE 2

PCT
PCT
PCT
PCT
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ANTHONY J GUADAGNO
PETER D HATZOG.QU
JOHN P W LSON

TO PROBATI ONARY CAPTAI N

JONATHAN A NAVARRETE
JOE A PULGARI N

SEAN D CLAXTON
KELVIN A JAQUEZ

MARI ELA ECHAVARRI A
FRANCESCO A POM LLA
DAVI D F CORDANO
RAYMOND KWONG
MUHAMVAD J ASHRAF

TO LI EUTENANT COVVANDER DETECTI VE SQUAD:

FABI AN SANCHEZ
RENNAE S FRANCI S
LEON W MABRA

TO LI EUTENANT SPECI AL ASSI GNMVENT:

TI MOTHY P BROVAKOS
STEVEN NI CHOLS
STEVEN C MADDREY
FAVI O R QUI ZHPI
LAVWRENCE C MJLE
TAMEKA N GOODLETT
FORREST N HI RSCH
JAVES W DONNELLY

TO PROBATI ONARY LI EUTENANT:

ANA L RI VERA

VI CTOR VELEZ

JUAN L NOLASCO

NI CHOLAS A MCGARRY
JOSE M DESCHAMPS
LAl MUNDAS BRAZYS

923914
925431
920974

944278
942914
943092
944272
943204
928979
938262
932870
941367

932211
948984
904412

943025
917139
927111
948119
921614
917703
941905
920224

943735
943924
937196
949302
931631
937803

TB D104
MED DI V
DBIVN

023 PCT
047 PCT
077 PCT
TB DTO03
TB DT34
PSA 6

FLT SVC

AUX P. S.

043 DET

009 DET
046 DET
DB GLD

060 PCT
120 PCT
TB DT34
PSA 2
OoPD
PSB
PBBN AC
HARBOR

041 PCT
042 PCT
047 PCT
048 PCT
075 PCT
081 PCT
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VI VI AN K GAVI LANES
JAVES M LUZZO
MARLON O ROVE
ANTHONY J CATAN A
JASON S BASS
LATESHA S CALLAHAN
FI DEL ROSARI O
ANTHONY V LAPORTA
SAZEDUR RAHVAN
SANDRO CHI ARLI TTI
EDW N JEREZ

M CHELLY RCSARI O
RAYMOND J RUSI ELEW CZ
PETER C WWONG
TERRANCE A SMALLS
JASON M KORPCLI NSK
JOSEPH A MARCELLO
RACHEL J HAMMVER
JOSEPH P CARRCLL
JOSHUA A LOPEZ
JULI AN A COSTON
ABDUL B MONTASER
JAVES M MCI NERNEY
ALBERTO GONZALEZ

TO DETECTI VE FI RST GRADE

DAVI DA WELCH

DAVI D J COMN
KENNETH AYALA

BRI AN R MEYERS

CHRI STOPHER J BROWER
DEBRA M LAWSON
LESLI E B JOHNSON

W LLI AM G OCONNCR
ALEX J ARG RO
BRENDAN P OBRI EN

TO DETECTI VE SECOND GRADE

JASON T HARPER
ROSALI ND JAI ME

CHRI STOPHER C PAULSON
JAMEL ASHLEY

949012
949234
929869
945568
942981
939963
943759
928619
946419
946858
941258
928711
934140
940945
939481
942787
943519
948009
938177
948236
934692
942459
937067
941828

929345
923710
905736
902010
932368
906618
895582
911549
918706
922883

922479
944089
939189
940423

081 PCT
094 PCT
103 PCT
PSA 1
PSA 5

PB CAD
INT 'S
BM SEC
EEO | NV
|. A B.

|. A B.
|.A B.
POL ACD
POL ACD
CAB COD
PBQN ECT
PBSI ALU
MOUNTED
TB SOD
HBK RT
CWT TF
BKTRAN ROB
DBQS
NARCBBX

PCO

INT CI'S

ESS 06

068 DET

122 DET

FSS GUN OwvUJ
CEl' S TRADMRK
WARRSEC

DB MNHM

NBSI MAJOR

026 PCT
PCO

FCRCEI D
I NT EPU
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NI CHOLAS A NASON
OVAR MANGUAL
ROBERT H Cl NTRON
DAVI D GONZALEZ
DAVI D C LAMBERT
CARCLYN E CELONA
DOUGLAS A ROVE
OVAR A VARGAS
ALEXANDER M KALUSZEWSKI
DANI EL A BANEK
JOSEPH P LANE

TO DETECTI VE SPECI ALI ST:

BRI AN K GARCI A
CHRI STI AN PEREZ
KANDI CE T HALL

M CHAEL J BARATTA

NI CKI L CANADY
DAVI D S SAPONI ER
SILVI O A CUEVASNATOS
G LBERT MORALES

BRI ENNE E WARREN

BRI AN A DEVLI N

CORY J T1ZZ1O

DANI EL T KCSKI
FRANCI S W SAMMON
CHRI STOPHER CANELLI Z
EARL T COCOPER

BRI AN A GREI G
EFRAI N LANDAU

KEI TH M RI CHARDSON
ANDREAS D SAWA
JOANNA R DALEY

RELATED PROCEDURES:

PATROL GUI DE PROCEDURE

935262
935241
936355
917697
924049
902078
937428
931363
936838
920058
919277

950465
921668
955833
950046
960316
942519
936413
935345
938487
944216
957220
949179
937472
936292
948809
947048
940357
904888
920812
941615

| NT EPU

| . A B.

049 DET

061 DET

079 DET

107 DET
GVSD Z1 VRTF
MAN TRAN ROB
CEI'S JOC T/F
DA BX

DB QNHM

006 PCT

034 PCT

047 PCT

071 PCT

081 PCT

110 PCT

EM OPS

SH ELD & I D
CAD CAS

CT UNNT

OFF CCS

DCSI ORI

DCPI DI A TAL
RVMD PERF ANALYSI S
RTS ADM N
CD OFF
CAB

CAB

TB CAN

HSG BUR

203- 07 PERFORMANCE ON DUTY- PERSONAL

APPEARANCE

204- 01 GENERAL UNI FORM REGULATI ONS
204- 02 UNI FORM CLASSI FI CATI ONS
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204- 03 UNI FORMS.

UNI FORM | NSPECTI ON OF MEMBERS CONDUCTED AT THE UNI T/ COWAND LEVEL W LL BE
SUBJECT TO REVI EW

PARENT COMVANDS CONCERNED MUST ACKNOALEDGE RECEI PT OF THI S
MESSAGE VI A PER1L OR CALL 646-610-8310

PARENT COMVANDS SHALL MAKE CERTAI N THAT ALL SUBORDI NATE
UNI TS AFFECTED BY THI S MESSAGE ARE NOTI FI ED AS SCON AS PCSSI BLE.

AUTHORI TY: CHI EF OF PERSONNEL
OPER: DET ANNI CELLI

APRT
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