

DATE: 2021-03-11 **TIME:** 17:01:10

SER#: 39202857

FINEST MESSAGE Personnel Orders Division Information

FROM: PERSONNEL ORDERS DIVISION

TO: COMMANDS CONCERNED

SUBJECT: PROMOTION SWEARING-IN SESSION 1

THE POLICE COMMISSIONER IS HOSTING A PROMOTION SWEARING-IN ON MARCH 18, 2021 AT THE POLICE ACADEMY, LOCATED AT 130-30 28TH AVENUE, FLUSHING, NY, 8TH FLOOR. PROMOTEES ARE TO ENTER AT THE WEST SIDE ENTRANCE ON COLLEGE POINT BOULEVARD. PLEASE NOTE THAT GUESTS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO ATTEND. THIS INCLUDES FAMILY, FRIENDS AND CO-WORKERS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH OPERATIONS ORDER 4, S.21, ALL PROMOTEES WILL UNDERGO THERMAL TEMPERATURE SCREENING, BE PROVIDED WITH PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT UPON ENTERING AND FOLLOW SOCIAL DISTANCING. PROMOTEES ARE INSTRUCTED NOT TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE DESIGNATED REPORT TIME TO CONFORM WITH SOCIAL DISTANCING GUIDELINES.

THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS ARE TO APPEAR AT 0845 HOURS WITH THEIR I.D. CARD. UNIFORMED MEMBERS BEING SWORN-IN SHALL APPEAR IN DRESS UNIFORM WITH THEIR CURRENT INSIGNIA OF RANK. THE EQUIPMENT SECTION WILL BE OPEN FROM 0800-1530 HOURS. ONLY ONE PERSON AT A TIME WILL BE PERMITTED TO ENTER AND PURCHASES CANNOT BE MADE WITH CASH.

PARENT COMMANDS ARE DIRECTED TO ENSURE THEIR SUBORDINATE UNITS ARE MADE AWARE OF THIS MESSAGE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. DESK OFFICERS OR OTHER DESIGNATED PERSONNEL MONITORING THE FINEST SYSTEM ARE DIRECTED TO DISTRIBUTE THIS MESSAGE AND ENSURE THE PROMOTEES ARE APPROPRIATELY NOTIFIED.

COMMANDING OFFICERS ARE DIRECTED TO NOTIFY THE PERSONNEL ORDERS DIVISION AT (646) 610-8310 FOR ANY PROMOTEES WHO ARE EITHER ON SICK REPORT, RESTRICTED DUTY, LIMITED CAPACITY, AUTHORIZED LEAVE, OR NOT ON FULL DUTY STATUS. IF THE OFFICE IS CLOSED, THE NOTIFICATION WILL BE MADE AT 0800 HOURS THE FOLLOWING DAY.

PLEASE NOTE, UPON COMPLETION OF THE SWEARING-IN, MEMBERS ARE EXCUSED FROM ALL DUTY UNTIL 0700 HOURS, MARCH 19, 2021.

COMMANDING OFFICERS ARE DIRECTED TO ENSURE THEIR MEMBERS ARE

ADMN - SER#: 39202857

FAMILIAR WITH THE APPROPRIATE PATROL GUIDE PROCEDURES REGARDING PERSONAL APPEARANCE AND UNIFORM DRESS CODE REGULATIONS. THE RELATED PROCEDURES ARE LISTED BELOW FOR REFERENCE. THE MEMBER'S COMMANDING OFFICER OR DESIGNATED SUPERVISOR WILL INSPECT UNIFORMED MEMBERS OF THE SERVICE PRIOR, AND RECORD THE RESULTS ON A "UNIFORM PROMOTION CHECKLIST."

TO DEPUTY CHIEF:

MICHAEL P BAKER	921945	DCCPART
CLINT A MCPHERSON	903009	FAM SEC
REYMUNDO MUNDO	918655	OFF EQ&INCL
MICHELE IRIZARRY	915113	TRN BUR
ISA M ABBASSI	918669	P S B
HENRY S SAUTNER	905005	DBQS
TO INSPECTOR:		
		_
MEGAN C OMALLEY	930859	MTN PCT
ANDRE M BROWN	926603	028 PCT
JOSEPH W HAYWARD	923936	071 PCT
JOHN A BUTTACAVOLI	918799	077 PCT
LOURDES SOTO	924829	EEO DIV
THOMAS J MCGRATH	905607	IAB ZONE 2
MARK C MOLINARI	915146	DBSI
TO DEPUTY INSPECTOR:		
and another way the state of	0.05.4.4.2	005 505
CHRISTOPHER M HENNING	925443	025 PCT
LOURON E HALL	929438	104 PCT
JOHN L OCONNELL	937204	109 PCT
BRUCE P CEPARANO	933682	121 PCT

ANTHONY J GUADAGNO PETER D HATZOGLOU JOHN P WILSON	923914 925431 920974	TB DT04 MED DIV DBMN
TO PROBATIONARY CAPTAIN:		
JONATHAN A NAVARRETE JOE A PULGARIN SEAN D CLAXTON KELVIN A JAQUEZ MARIELA ECHAVARRIA FRANCESCO A POMILLA DAVID F CORDANO RAYMOND KWONG	944278 942914 943092 944272 943204 928979 938262 932870	TB DT34 PSA 6 FLT SVC AUX P.S.
MUHAMMAD J ASHRAF	941367	043 DET
TO LIEUTENANT COMMANDER DETE	CTIVE SQUAD:	
FABIAN SANCHEZ RENNAE S FRANCIS LEON W MABRA	932211 948984 904412	009 DET 046 DET DB GLD
TO LIEUTENANT SPECIAL ASSIGN	MENT:	
TIMOTHY P BROVAKOS STEVEN NICHOLS STEVEN C MADDREY FAVIO R QUIZHPI LAWRENCE C MULE TAMEKA N GOODLETT FORREST N HIRSCH JAMES W DONNELLY	943025 917139 927111 948119 921614 917703 941905 920224	060 PCT 120 PCT TB DT34 PSA 2 OPD P S B PBBN AC HARBOR
TO PROBATIONARY LIEUTENANT:		
ANA L RIVERA VICTOR VELEZ JUAN L NOLASCO NICHOLAS A MCGARRY JOSE M DESCHAMPS LAIMUNDAS BRAZYS	943735 943924 937196 949302 931631 937803	041 PCT 042 PCT 047 PCT 048 PCT 075 PCT 081 PCT

VIVIAN K GAVILANES	949012	081 PCT
JAMES M LUZZO	949234	094 PCT
MARLON O ROWE	929869	103 PCT
ANTHONY J CATANIA	945568	PSA 1
JASON S BASS	942981	PSA 5
LATESHA S CALLAHAN	939963	PB CAD
FIDEL ROSARIO	943759	INT CIS
ANTHONY V LAPORTA	928619	BM SEC
SAZEDUR RAHMAN	946419	EEO INV
SANDRO CHIARLITTI	946858	I.A.B.
EDWIN JEREZ	941258	I.A.B.
MICHELLY ROSARIO	928711	I.A.B.
RAYMOND J RUSIELEWICZ	934140	POL ACD
PETER C WONG	940945	POL ACD
TERRANCE A SMALLS	939481	CAB COD
JASON M KORPOLINSKI	942787	PBQN ECT
JOSEPH A MARCELLO	943519	PBSI ALU
RACHEL J HAMMER	948009	MOUNTED
JOSEPH P CARROLL	938177	TB SOD
JOSHUA A LOPEZ	948236	HBK RT
JULIAN A COSTON	934692	CW T TF
ABDUL B MONTASER	942459	BKTRAN ROB
JAMES M MCINERNEY	937067	DBQS
ALBERTO GONZALEZ	941828	NARCBBX

TO DETECTIVE FIRST GRADE:

DAVIDA WELCH	929345	P C O
DAVID J COWAN	923710	INT CIS
KENNETH AYALA	905736	ESS 06
BRIAN R MEYERS	902010	068 DET
CHRISTOPHER J BROWER	932368	122 DET
DEBRA M LAWSON	906618	FSS GUN OMU
LESLIE B JOHNSON	895582	CEIS TRADMRK
WILLIAM G OCONNOR	911549	WARRSEC
ALEX J ARGIRO	918706	DB MNHM
BRENDAN P OBRIEN	922883	NBSI MAJOR

TO DETECTIVE SECOND GRADE:

JASON T HARPER	922479	026 PCT
ROSALIND JAIME	944089	P C O
CHRISTOPHER C PAULSON	939189	FORCEID
JAMEL ASHLEY	940423	INT EPU

NICHOLAS A MASON	935262	INT EPU
OMAR MANGUAL	935241	I.A.B.
ROBERT H CINTRON	936355	049 DET
DAVID GONZALEZ	917697	061 DET
DAVID C LAMBERT	924049	079 DET
CAROLYN E CELONA	902078	107 DET
DOUGLAS A ROME	937428	GVSD Z1 VRTF
OMAR A VARGAS	931363	MAN TRAN ROB
ALEXANDER M KALUSZEWSKI	936838	CEIS JOC T/F
DANIEL A BANEK	920058	DA BX
JOSEPH P LANE	919277	DB QNHM

TO DETECTIVE SPECIALIST:

BRIAN K GARCIA	950465	006 PCT
CHRISTIAN PEREZ	921668	034 PCT
KANDICE T HALL	955833	047 PCT
MICHAEL J BARATTA	950046	071 PCT
NICKI L CANADY	960316	081 PCT
DAVID S SAPONIERI	942519	110 PCT
SILVIO A CUEVASMATOS	936413	EM OPS
GILBERT MORALES	935345	SHIELD & ID
BRIENNE E WARREN	938487	CAD CAS
BRIAN A DEVLIN	944216	CT UNIT
CORY J TIZZIO	957220	OFF CCS
DANIEL T KOSKI	949179	DCSI ORI
FRANCIS W SAMMON	937472	DCPI DIGITAL
CHRISTOPHER CANELLIZ	936292	RMD PERF ANALYSIS
EARL T COOPER	948809	RTS ADMIN
BRIAN A GREIG	947048	CD OFF
EFRAIN LANDAU	940357	САВ
KEITH M RICHARDSON	904888	САВ
ANDREAS D SAVVA	920812	TB CAN
JOANNA R DALEY	941615	HSG BUR

RELATED PROCEDURES:

PATROL GUIDE PROCEDURE: 203-07 PERFORMANCE ON DUTY-PERSONAL APPEARANCE.

204-01 GENERAL UNIFORM REGULATIONS.

204-02 UNIFORM CLASSIFICATIONS.

204-03 UNIFORMS.

UNIFORM INSPECTION OF MEMBERS CONDUCTED AT THE UNIT/COMMAND LEVEL WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW.

PARENT COMMANDS CONCERNED MUST ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE VIA PER1 OR CALL 646-610-8310

PARENT COMMANDS SHALL MAKE CERTAIN THAT ALL SUBORDINATE UNITS AFFECTED BY THIS MESSAGE ARE NOTIFIED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

AUTHORITY: CHIEF OF PERSONNEL

OPER: DET ANNICELLI

APRT

ADMN - SER#: 39202857